PREPARATION AND CHARACTERIZATION OF CELLULOSE WHISKER/
CHITIN WHISKER/SILK SERICIN BIONANOCOMPOSITE SPONGES
FOR WOUND DRESSING APPLICATION

Pimnattha Ang-atikamkul

A Thesis Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements
for the Degree of Master of Science
The Petroleum and Petrochemical College, Chulalongkom University
in Academic Partnership with
The University of Michigan, The University of Oklahoma,

and Case Western Reserve University

2011



Thesis Title: Preparation and Characterization of Cellulose W hisker/
Chitin W hisker/ Silk Sericin Bionanocomposite Sponges for
Wound Dressing Application

By: Pimnattha Ang-atikamkul

Program: Polymer Science

Thesis Advisors: Assoc. Prof. Ratana Rujiravanit
Prof. Christoph Weder

Accepted by The Petroleum and Petrochemical College, Chulalongkom
University, in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Master of

Science.

College Dean

(Asst. Prof. Pomthong Malakul)

Thesis Committee:

........... flzt o n2 5 R my Py

(Assoc. Prof. Ratana Rujiravanit)

(Prof. Christoph weder)

Nithitanakul)

Atscadkb B

(Dr. Anyarat W atthanaphanit)




ABSTRACT

5272021063 Polymer Science Program
Pimnattha Ang-atikamkul: Preparation and Characterization of
Cellulose whisker/ Chitin W hisker/ Silk Sericin Bionanocomposite
Sponges for Wound Dressing Application.
Thesis Advisors: Assoc. Prof. Ratana Rujiravanit, and Prof. Christoph

Weder 106 pp.
Keywords: Sericin/ Cellulose whisker/ Chitin whisker/ Wound dressing/ Banana

A new dressing material composing of biopolymers derived from abundant
natural resources found in Thailand was prepared. The material is in the form of a
sponge composing of nanofibers of cellulose and chitin (which are referred to as
“cellulose whisker” and “chitin whisker”), and sericin. Sericin — a glue protein
found in silk cocoons — has several beneficial properties for wound care, such as
good skin moisturizing-ability, antioxidant, and antimicrobial properties. However,
pure sericin is generally difficult to be fabricated due to its weak structural
properties. This limitation of sericin was solved by using cellulose whisker as a
support material according to their nanofibrillar structure with a high aspect ratio.
Chitin whisker was chosen as another component because of its ability to promote
tissue repair of wound. The cellulose whisker/chitin whisker/sericin sponges were
characterized for their chemical integrity and morphology. Consequently, their

wound healing potential abilities were evaluated in term of sericin releasing.



/

/ (Preparation and Characterization of

Cellulose W hisker/ Chitin W hisker/ Silk Sericin Bionanocomposite Sponges for

Wound Dressing Application)
106

(Cellulose  whisker)

(Chitin ~ whisker)

releasing)

(Supported  material)

(Sericin



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

This work would not have been possible without the assistance of the
following individuals:

First and foremost, | sincerely First and foremost, I gratefully appreciated
the support by Assoc. Prof. Ratana Rujiravanit, my advisors for providing invaluable
knowledge, suggestions and kind support throughout this research work.

| would like to thank Asst. Prof. Manit Nithitanakul and Dr. Anyarat
W atthanaphanit for being thesis committee. Their suggestions and comments are
very beneficial knowledge for me.

I am grateful for the scholarship and funding ofthe thesis work provided by the
Petroleum and Petrochemical College; and the National Center of Excellence for
Petroleum, Petrochemicals, and Advanced Materials, Thailand. In addition, 1 would like
to thankful to the Thailand Research Fund through Master Research Grants (TRF-
MAG Window I1), The 90th Anniversary of Chulalongkom University fund
(Ratchadaphiseksomphot Endowment Fund), and Center for Petroleum,
Petrochemicals, and Advanced Materials, Chulalongkom University, Thailand,
which funded throughout this research.

| greatly appreciate all PPC staffs and my friends who gave me support and
encouragement.

Finally, 1 would like to express my gratitude to my family for their

understanding, encouragement and support for me throughout my life.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Title Page

Abstract (in English)
Abstract (in Thai)
Acknowledgements
Table of Contents
Listof Tables
Listof Figures

CHAPTER
I INTRODUCTION

[ LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Wound Dressing

2.2 Mechanisms of Releasing
2.2.1 Diffusion Controlled Release
2.2.2 Swelling Controlled Release
2.2.3 Erosion Controlled Release

2.3 Silk
2.1.1 Sericin

2.4 Whiskers
2.3.1 Cellulose Whisker
2.3.2 Chitin W hisker

[l METHODOLOGY
3.1 Materials
3.1.1 Materials and Chemicals
3.2 Methodology

3.2.1 Preparation of Sericin Solution

VI

PAGE

— Oy T BB W W w

[N N Y
s o o

18
18
18
18
18



CHAPTER

3.3

3.4
3.5
3.6

3.2.2 Preparation of Cellulose W hisker
Suspension

3.2.3 Preparation of Chitin Whisker Suspension

3.2.4 Preparation of Bionanocomposite Sponges

Characterizations

3.3.1 Fourier Transform Infrared Spectroscopy
(FTIR)

3.3.2 Scanning Electron Microscopy (SEM)

3.3.3 Transmission Electron Microscopy (TEM)

3.3.4 X-Ray Diffraction (XRD)

3.3.5 Thermogravimetric Analysis (TGA)

Water Absorption Properties

Sericin Releasing Test

Cytotoxicity Test

3.6.1 Direct Cytotoxicity

3.6.2 MTT Assay

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

41

4.2

4.3
4.4

Morphological Properties

41.1 Cellulose Whisker

4.1.2 Chitin W hisker

4.1.3 Bionanocomposite Sponges

Characterizations

4.2.1 Fourier Transform Infrared Spectroscopy
(FT-IR)

4.2.2 X-Ray Diffraction Analysis (XRD)

4.2.3 Thermal Degradation Analysis (TGA)

W ater Absorption Properties

Sericin Releasing

PAGE

18
19
19
19

19
20
20
20
20
20
21
21
21
22

23
23
23
24
24
27

27
30
32
33
34

vil



CHAPTER

441 The Effect of Cellulose Whisker and Chitin
W hisker on Sericin Releasing
442 The Effect of Amount of Sericin on Sericin

Releasing

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
REFERENCES

APPENDICES

Appendix A water Absorption Properties

Appendix B sericin Releasing

CURRICULUM VITAE

vin

PAGE

34
37
40
41
49

49
52

106



TABLE

2.1
2.2

2.3
2.4

LIST OF TABLES
PAGE
Composition ofsilk in Bombyx mori 7
Amino acid composition of sericin obtained from cocoon mulberry
wild silkworm 8
Properties of cellulose crystallites 11
Sources ofchitin and chitosan 15



LIST OF FIGURES
FIGURE

2.1 Drug delivery from a typical matrix drug delivery system.

2.2 Drug delivery from environmentally sensitive releasesystem.

2.3 Drug delivery from (a) bulk erosion and (b) surface erosion
systems,

2.4 Structure of silk fiber.

2.5  Representation of the extensive intra- and intermolecular
hydrogen bonding network occurring in cellulose.

2.6 TEM micrographs of negatively stained cellulose whiskers
obtained by sulfuric acid hydrolysis of (a) cotton and (b)
tunicate.

2.7 Structure of cellulose, chitin and chitosan.

2.8 Multi-level supermolecular architecture of chitin.

2.9 lustration of (a) chitin, (b) crystallite chitin, and (c) chitin
whisker.

41  TEM image ofcellulose whisker.

42  TEM image of chitin whisker.

43  SEM images oftop surface of (a) cellulose whisker, (b) chitin
whisker, and the bionanocomposite sponges having ratios of
cellulose whisker :chitin whisker sericin of (c) 50:50:0 and (d)
50:50:50.

4.4  SEM images of cross-sectional surface of (a) cellulose whisker,
(b) chitin whisker, and the bionanocomposite sponges having
ratios of cellulose whisker :chitin whisker :sericin of (¢) 50:50:0
and (d) 50:50:50.

4.5 SEM images of the cross-section of (a) cellulose whisker, (b)

chitin whisker, and (¢) 75:25:50 cellulose whisker/chitin

whisker/sericin sponges.

PAGE

1

12
14
16
16

23
24

25

26

26



XI

FIGURE PAGE

4.6

4.7
4.8

4.9
4.10

411

4.12

4.13

4.14

4.15

4.16

4.117

SEM images of cellulose whisker/chitin whisker/sericin sponges

with the ratio (a) 50:50:0, (b) 50:50:25, (c) 50:50:50, and (d)

50:50:100 cellulose whiskerxhitin whiskensericin sponges. 27
FTIR spectrum of sericin. 28
FTIR spectra of banana trunk (CL) and cellulose whisker

(CLWK). 29
FTIR spectrum of chitin whisker. 29
FTIR spectra of (a) cellulose whisker, (b) cross-linked cellulose

whisker, (c) chitin whisker, (d) cross-linked chitin whisker, (e)

50:50:50 cellulose whiskerxhitin whiskensericin, and (f)

50:50:50 cross-linked cellulose whiskerxhitin whiskensericin
bionanocomposite sponges. 30

X-ray diffraction spectra of dried banana trunk (CL) and

cellulose whisker (CLWK). 31
X-ray diffraction spectra of chitin powder (CT) and chitin

whisker (CTWK), 32
Thermal degradation profile of banana trunk (CL) and cellulose

whisker (CLWK). 33
The water absorption of bionanocomposite sponges. 34

Sericin releasing profile of bionanocomposite sponges

containing 25 wt% sericin (a) without, and (b) with 0.1% w/v

lysozyme. 36
Sericin releasing profile of bionanocomposite sponges

containing 100%wt sericin (a) without, and (b) with 0.1% w/v

lysozyme. 37
Sericin releasing profile of 75:25 cellulose whiskerxhitin

whisker bionanocomposite sponges containing various sericin

content (a) without, and (b) with 0.1% w/v lysozyme. 38



XIl

FIGURE PAGE

4.18  Sericin releasing profile of (a) 75:25:100, and (b) 25:75:100
cellulose whiskerxhitin whisker:sericin bionanocomposite
sponges in various concentrations of NaCl in tris-HCI buffer. 39



	Cover (English)


	Accepted


	Abstract (English)


	Abstract (Thai)


	Acknowledgements


	Contents



