PREPARATION AND CHARACTERIZATION OF CELLULOSE WHISKER/ CHITIN WHISKER/ SILK SERICIN BIONANOCOMPOSITE SPONGES FOR WOUND DRESSING APPLICATION

Pimnattha Ang-atikarnkul

A Thesis Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements
for the Degree of Master of Science

The Petroleum and Petrochemical College, Chulalongkorn University
in Academic Partnership with

The University of Michigan, The University of Oklahoma,
and Case Western Reserve University

2011

Thesis Title: Preparation and Characterization of Cellulose Whisker/

Chitin Whisker/ Silk Sericin Bionanocomposite Sponges for

Wound Dressing Application

By: Pimnattha Ang-atikarnkul

Program: Polymer Science

Thesis Advisors: Assoc. Prof. Ratana Rujiravanit

Prof. Christoph Weder

Accepted by The Petroleum and Petrochemical College, Chulalongkorn University, in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Master of Science.

College Dean

(Asst. Prof. Pomthong Malakul)

Thesis Committee:

(Assoc. Prof. Ratana Rujiravanit)

Ratana Rejiravanit

(Prof. Christoph Weder)

(Asst. Prof. Marit Nithitanakul)

(Dr. Anyarat Watthanaphanit)

ABSTRACT

5272021063: Polymer Science Program

Pimnattha Ang-atikarnkul: Preparation and Characterization of Cellulose whisker/ Chitin Whisker/ Silk Sericin Bionanocomposite

Sponges for Wound Dressing Application.

Thesis Advisors: Assoc. Prof. Ratana Rujiravanit, and Prof. Christoph

Weder 106 pp.

Keywords: Sericin/ Cellulose whisker/ Chitin whisker/ Wound dressing/ Banana

A new dressing material composing of biopolymers derived from abundant natural resources found in Thailand was prepared. The material is in the form of a sponge composing of nanofibers of cellulose and chitin (which are referred to as "cellulose whisker" and "chitin whisker"), and sericin. Sericin — a glue protein found in silk cocoons — has several beneficial properties for wound care, such as good skin moisturizing-ability, antioxidant, and antimicrobial properties. However, pure sericin is generally difficult to be fabricated due to its weak structural properties. This limitation of sericin was solved by using cellulose whisker as a support material according to their nanofibrillar structure with a high aspect ratio. Chitin whisker was chosen as another component because of its ability to promote tissue repair of wound. The cellulose whisker/chitin whisker/sericin sponges were characterized for their chemical integrity and morphology. Consequently, their wound healing potential abilities were evaluated in term of sericin releasing.

บทคัดย่อ

พิมณัฐฐา อั๋งอติกานต์กุล : การเตรียมและวิเคราะห์คุณสมบัติของแผ่นปิดแผล คอมโพสิทเซลลูโลสวิสเกอร์/ ใคตินวิสเกอร์/ เซริซิน (Preparation and Characterization of Cellulose Whisker/ Chitin Whisker/ Silk Sericin Bionanocomposite Sponges for Wound Dressing Application) อ. ที่ปรึกษา : รศ. คร. รัตนา รุจิรวนิช และ ศ. คร. คริสโตพท์ เวเคอร์ 106 หน้า

ปัจจุบันการคิดค้นและพัฒนาผลิตภัณฑ์ต่างๆ จำเป็นต้องคำนึงถึงผลกระทบที่มีต่อ สิ่งแวคล้อมให้มากพอกับคุณภาพของผลิตภัณฑ์ เนื่องจากทั่วโลกให้ความสำคัญกับปัญหา สิ่งแวคล้อมเป็นอย่างมาก วัตถุดิบและกระบวนการผลิตที่ใช้จึงควรส่งผลกระทบต่อสิ่งแวคล้อม และก่อให้เกิดของเสียน้อยที่สุด งานวิจัยนี้ได้นำแนวคิดนี้มาปฏิบัติ โดยการเลือกใช้วัตถุดิบจาก ธรรมชาติ ได้แก่ เซริซินจากรังไหม ไคตินจากเปลือกกุ้ง และเซลลูโลสจากกล้วย เพื่อผลิตแผ่นปิด แผลที่มีประสิทธิภาพ เซริซินเป็นกาวไหม ซึ่งมีคุณสมบัติที่สำคัญต่อการสมานแผล ได้แก่ ให้ ความชุ่มชื้น ด้านสารอนุมูลอิสระ, ด้านการเจริญเดิบโตของเชื้อแบคทีเรีย อย่างไรก็ตามเซริซินเป็น สารประเภทโปรตีนที่มีน้ำหนักโมเลกุลต่ำ จึงทำให้ขึ้นรูปได้ยาก การนำไปใช้งานในการผลิตวัสดุ ทางด้านการแพทย์จึงไม่กว้างขวางนัก งานวิจัยนี้จึงใช้เส้นใยนาโนของเซลลูโลส หรือ เซลลูโลส วิสเกอร์ (Cellulose whisker) มาเป็นวัสดุโครงร่างเพื่อช่วยในการขึ้นรูป (Supported material) นอกจากนั้นยังเพิ่มประสิทธิภาพในการสมานแผลโดยการเติมเส้นใยนาโนของไคดิน หรือ ไคดิน วิสเกอร์ (Chitin whisker) ร่วมด้วย โดยวิเคราะห์โครงสร้างทางเคมี, สัณฐานวิทยา และ ประสิทธิภาพในการใช้งานเป็นแผ่นปิดแผล ได้แก่ ความสามารถในการปลดปล่อยเซริซิน (Sericin releasing)

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

This work would not have been possible without the assistance of the following individuals:

First and foremost, I sincerely First and foremost, I gratefully appreciated the support by Assoc. Prof. Ratana Rujiravanit, my advisors for providing invaluable knowledge, suggestions and kind support throughout this research work.

I would like to thank Asst. Prof. Manit Nithitanakul and Dr. Anyarat Watthanaphanit for being thesis committee. Their suggestions and comments are very beneficial knowledge for me.

I am grateful for the scholarship and funding of the thesis work provided by the Petroleum and Petrochemical College; and the National Center of Excellence for Petroleum, Petrochemicals, and Advanced Materials, Thailand. In addition, I would like to thankful to the Thailand Research Fund through Master Research Grants (TRF-MAG Window II), The 90th Anniversary of Chulalongkorn University fund (Ratchadaphiseksomphot Endowment Fund), and Center for Petroleum, Petrochemicals, and Advanced Materials, Chulalongkorn University, Thailand, which funded throughout this research.

I greatly appreciate all PPC staffs and my friends who gave me support and encouragement.

Finally, I would like to express my gratitude to my family for their understanding, encouragement and support for me throughout my life.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

				PAGE
	Title P	age		i
	Abstra	ct (in English)		iii
	Abstra	ct (in Thai)		iv
	Ackno	wledgements		v
	Table of	of Contents		vi
	List of	Tables		ix
٠.	List of	Figures	Ė	X
CHA	PTER			
	I	INTRODUCTION	•	1
	II	LITERATURE REVIEW		3
* 9		2.1 Wound Dressing		3
*		2.2 Mechanisms of Releasing		3
		2.2.1 Diffusion Controlled Release		4
		2.2.2 Swelling Controlled Release		4
		2.2.3 Erosion Controlled Release		5
		2.3 Silk		6
		2.1.1 Sericin		7
		2.4 Whiskers		10
		2.3.1 Cellulose Whisker		10
		2.3.2 Chitin Whisker		14
•	III	METHODOLOGY		18
		3.1 Materials		18
		3.1.1 Materials and Chemicals		18
		3.2 Methodology		18
		3.2.1 Preparation of Sericin Solution		18

CHAPTER		PAGE
	3.2.2 Preparation of Cellulose Whisker	
	Suspension	18
	3.2.3 Preparation of Chitin Whisker Suspension	19
	3.2.4 Preparation of Bionanocomposite Sponges	19
	3.3 Characterizations	19
	3.3.1 Fourier Transform Infrared Spectroscopy	
	(FTIR)	19
	3.3.2 Scanning Electron Microscopy (SEM)	20
	3.3.3 Transmission Electron Microscopy (TEM)	20
1	3.3.4 X-Ray Diffraction (XRD)	20
	3.3.5 Thermogravimetric Analysis (TGA)	20
	3.4 Water Absorption Properties	20
	3.5 Sericin Releasing Test	21
	3.6 Cytotoxicity Test	21
	3.6.1 Direct Cytotoxicity	21
	3.6.2 MTT Assay	22
IV	RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	23
	4.1 Morphological Properties	23
	4.1.1 Cellulose Whisker	23
	4.1.2 Chitin Whisker	24
	4.1.3 Bionanocomposite Sponges	24
	4.2 Characterizations	27
	4.2.1 Fourier Transform Infrared Spectroscopy	
	(FT-IR)	27
	4.2.2 X-Ray Diffraction Analysis (XRD)	30
	4.2.3 Thermal Degradation Analysis (TGA)	32
	4.3 Water Absorption Properties	33
	4.4 Sericin Releasing	34

CHAPTER	PAGE
4.4.1 The Effect of Cellulose Whisker and Chitin	
Whisker on Sericin Releasing	34
4.4.2 The Effect of Amount of Sericin on Sericin	
Releasing	37
V CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	40
REFERENCES	41
APPENDICES	49
Appendix A Water Absorption Properties	49
Appendix B Sericin Releasing	52
CURRICULUM VITAE	106

LIST OF TABLES

ΓABLE		PAGE
2.1	Composition of silk in Bombyx mori	7
2.2	Amino acid composition of sericin obtained from cocoon mulberry	
	wild silkworm	8
2.3	Properties of cellulose crystallites	11
2.4	Sources of chitin and chitosan	15

LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE		PAGE	
2.1	Drug delivery from a typical matrix drug delivery system.	4	
2.2	Drug delivery from environmentally sensitive release system.	5	
2.3	Drug delivery from (a) bulk erosion and (b) surface erosion		
	systems.	6	
2.4	Structure of silk fiber.	6	
2.5	Representation of the extensive intra- and intermolecular		
	hydrogen bonding network occurring in cellulose.	11	
2.6	TEM micrographs of negatively stained cellulose whiskers	:	
	obtained by sulfuric acid hydrolysis of (a) cotton and (b)		
	tunicate.	12	
2.7	Structure of cellulose, chitin and chitosan.	14	
2.8	Multi-level supermolecular architecture of chitin.	16	
2.9	Illustration of (a) chitin, (b) crystallite chitin, and (c) chitin		
	whisker.	16	
4.1	TEM image of cellulose whisker.	23	
4.2	TEM image of chitin whisker.	24	
4.3	SEM images of top surface of (a) cellulose whisker, (b) chitin		
	whisker, and the bionanocomposite sponges having ratios of		
	cellulose whisker: chitin whisker: sericin of (c) 50:50:0 and (d)		
	50:50:50.	25	
4.4	SEM images of cross-sectional surface of (a) cellulose whisker,		
	(b) chitin whisker, and the bionanocomposite sponges having		
	ratios of cellulose whisker: chitin whisker: sericin of (c) 50:50:0		
	and (d) 50:50:50.	26	
4.5	SEM images of the cross-section of (a) cellulose whisker, (b)		
	chitin whisker, and (c) 75:25:50 cellulose whisker/chitin		
	whisker/sericin sponges.	26	

FIGURE		PAGE
4.6	SEM images of cellulose whisker/chitin whisker/sericin sponges	
	with the ratio (a) 50:50:0, (b) 50:50:25, (c) 50:50:50, and (d)	
	50:50:100 cellulose whisker:chitin whisker:sericin sponges.	27
4.7	FTIR spectrum of sericin.	28
4.8	FTIR spectra of banana trunk (CL) and cellulose whisker	
	(CLWK).	29
4.9	FTIR spectrum of chitin whisker.	29
4.10	FTIR spectra of (a) cellulose whisker, (b) cross-linked cellulose	
	whisker, (c) chitin whisker, (d) cross-linked chitin whisker, (e)	
	50:50:50 cellulose whisker:chitin whisker:sericin, and (f)	-1-
	50:50:50 cross-linked cellulose whisker:chitin whisker:sericin	
	bionanocomposite sponges.	30
4.11	X-ray diffraction spectra of dried banana trunk (CL) and	
	cellulose whisker (CLWK).	31
4.12	X-ray diffraction spectra of chitin powder (CT) and chitin	
	whisker (CTWK).	32
4.13	Thermal degradation profile of banana trunk (CL) and cellulose	
	whisker (CLWK).	33
4.14	The water absorption of bionanocomposite sponges.	34
4.15	Sericin releasing profile of bionanocomposite sponges	
	containing 25 wt% sericin (a) without, and (b) with 0.1%w/v	
	lysozyme.	36
4.16	Sericin releasing profile of bionanocomposite sponges	
	containing 100%wt sericin (a) without, and (b) with 0.1%w/v	
	lysozyme.	37
4.17	Sericin releasing profile of 75:25 cellulose whisker:chitin	
	whisker bionanocomposite sponges containing various sericin	
	content (a) without and (b) with 0.1% w/v lysozyme	38

FIGURE		PAGE
4.18	Sericin releasing profile of (a) 75:25:100, and (b) 25:75:100	
	cellulose whisker:chitin whisker:sericin bionanocomposite	
	sponges in various concentrations of NaCl in tris-HCl buffer.	39